
Health and Safety 
Sub-Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday 21 October 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Conference Chamber East

West Suffolk House
Western Way, Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Chair Ian Houlder
Vice Chair Paul Goodspeed

West Suffolk 
Council (6)
(Employer’s Side)

Staff 
Representatives (6)
(Employees’ Side)

Conservative Group (3) Ian Houlder
Karen Richardson
Vacancy

Lance Alexander
Nigel Dulieu
Paul Goodspeed
Stephanie Grayling
David Green
Gary Quilter

Spectrum Group (1) Trevor Beckwith
The Independent 
Group (1)

John Smith

Labour Group (1) Cliff Waterman

Substitutes: Conservative Group (1) Vacancy Tony Edwards

Spectrum Group (1) Victor Lukaniuk Natasha Holdgate
Note: This Sub-Committee is not governed by the normal Access to 
Information rules (The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012) in the 
Council.  Therefore these meetings are not open to attendance by the 

public.
Interests – 
Declaration 
and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Four members, comprising at least two employee 
representatives and two Members of the Council.

Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729   Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Page No

Agenda
Note: Whilst these agenda papers are not covered by the 
normal Access to Information Rules (see agenda front), 

where items are listed as containing exempt/confidential 
information, members of the Sub-Committee are 

requested to treat them as such.

1.  Substitutes

Any member (which includes councillors and staff 
representatives) who is substituting for another member should 
so indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent 
member.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 
(copy attached.)

4.  Minutes of the Meeting of West Suffolk  Health and Safety 
Group held on 27 August 2019

5 - 10

Paper No: HSS/WS/19/003

5.  Employee and Members of the Public Incidents 11 - 16

Report No: HSS/WS/19/004

6.  Amendments to the Health and Safety Policy 17 - 58

Report No: HSS/WS/19/005

7.  Christmas Fayre 21-24 November 2019 Event Safety Plan 59 - 78

Report No: HSS/WS/19/006

8.  Health and Safety Corporate Update and Wellbeing 
(Verbal) 

9.  Legislation Updates (Verbal) 

10.  Health and Safety Lessons Learnt (Verbal) 

11.  Date(s) of Future Meetings

The following date(s) for future meetings of the Health and 
Safety Sub-Committee are listed below. All dates are Mondays 
starting at 4.00pm and will be held at the venue as indicated:

 10 February 2020 at the District Offices, Mildenhall



HSS.WS.24.06.2019

Health and Safety 
Sub-Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Safety Sub-Committee held on
Monday 24 June 2019 at 4.00 pm in the Training Room, District Offices,  

College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present:
Members (Employer’s side)
Ian Houlder
Karen Richardson

John Smith
Cliff Waterman

Staff Representatives (Employees’ side)
Nigel Dulieu David Green
Stephanie Grayling Gary Quilter

In attendance:
Carol Bull, Cabinet Member for Governance

This being the first meeting of the Health and Safety Sub-Committee since 
the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 22 May 2019, the Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) opened the meeting.  

1. Substitutes 

No substitutions were declared.

2. Appointment of Chair: 2019/2020 

It was proposed by Councillor Karen Richardson, seconded by Councillor John 
Smith and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Houlder be elected as Chair of the Health and Sub-
Committee for 2019-2020.

Councillor Ian Houlder then took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.
                                     

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair: 2019/2020 

It was proposed by Stephanie Grayling, seconded by Nigel Dulieu and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That Paul Goodspeed be elected as Vice-Chair of the Health and Sub-
Committee for 2019-2020.                                 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



HSS.WS.24.06.2019

4. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Lance Alexander and Paul 
Goodspeed.

Councillor Trevor Beckwith was also unable to attend the meeting.

5. Minutes of the Meeting of West Suffolk  Health and Safety Group held 
on 8 May 2019 

The Health and Safety Sub-Committee received and noted Report No: 
HSS/WS/19/001, which included at Appendix 1, the minutes of the West 
Suffolk Health and Safety Group Meeting held 8 May 2019.

In response to a question raised from the minute relating to used needles, 
the Sub-Committee was informed that the council only picked up used 
needles in public spaces and did not collect from private properties.

6. Presentation on the Corporate Functions of Health and Safety within 
West Suffolk 

[Councillor Carol Bull, Cabinet Member for Governance arrived at 4.10pm 
during the consideration of this item].

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) gave a presentation on the 
corporate function of health and safety within West Suffolk, which also 
included events held on council owned property.  

The main legal requirement for health and safety was encompassed in the 
Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.  

There were various regulations, one of which was for employers to consult 
with their employees or their representatives on health and safety matters.  

The law sets out how employees must be consulted in different situations and 
the different choices employers had to make.  There were two different 
regulations which required employers to consult their workforce about health 
and safety:

- The Safety Representatives and Safety Committee Regulations 1977 
(as amended); and 

- The Health and Safety (Consultation with Employees) Regulations  
1996 (as amended).

To ensure that the Health and Safety Sub-Committee covered all relevant 
issues, the Sub-Committee would consider standard agenda items and would 
allow for other items to be added as necessary.  These were:

- Minutes from previous Health and Safety Sub-Committee
- Minutes from previous Health and Safety Group meeting
- Incident statistics
- Health and safety policy (if there were amendments to report)

Page 2



HSS.WS.24.06.2019

- Legislation updates (if there were changes to report)
- Health and safety corporate updates (including wellbeing)
- Health and safety lessons learnt (local authority specific)

The presentation also included information on policy; audits; fire risk 
assessments; health and safety advice (internal and external); the Safety 
Advisory Group; event safety; liaison with third parties; management 
systems; training which included e-learning; projects; occupational health; 
and drug and alcohol testing.

There being no decision required, the Sub-Committee noted the contents of 
the presentation.

7. Employee and Members of the Public Incidents 

The Health and Safety Sub-Committee received Report No: HSS/WS/19/002, 
which provided statistics relating to accidents/incidents involving employees 
and members of the public from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

It was a legal requirement under health and safety legislation to maintain a 
safe working environment for all staff and users of our facilities, which 
included the monitoring and investigating incidents so as to reduce the risk of 
re-occurrence.

Attached at Appendix A to the report were statistics relating to employee 
accidents and accidents involving members of the public for April 2018 to 
March 2019.  Appendix A also included comparison of incidents for the last  
three years.

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Sub-Committee, including providing details of the types and 
locations of accidents/incidents of employees and members of the public 
during the reporting period. He then reported the amount of days lost due to 
workplace accidents/incidents for the same reporting period.

In response to a question raised regarding whether there were any physical 
incidents reported, the Service Manager (Health and Safety) informed the 
Sub-Committee that the highest place that this might occur would be with car 
park attendants and market inspectors. The council had recently purchased 
body cameras for car park attendants and market inspectors to record any 
such incidents. 

There being no decision required, the Sub-Committee noted the contents of 
the report.

8. Health and Safety Lessons Learnt (Local Authority Specific) - Verbal 
Report 

The Sub-Committee received a verbal report from the Service Manager 
(Health and Safety) on the following lessons learnt:

(a)    The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) had increased their hourly fee 
for intervention charge for firms on 6 April 2019 from £129 to £154.  

Page 3



HSS.WS.24.06.2019

(b) The HSE had made a change in Enforcement Expectations for Mild 
Steel Welding Fume, which meant all businesses undertaking 
welding activities should ensure effective engineering controls were 
provided and correctly used to control fume arising from those 
welding activities.

(c) Recycling firm Veolia ES had been fined £1m after a refuse worker 
was ran over and killed by one of its refuse trucks in October 2013.

(d) Pendle Council had been fined after a worker’s leg was crushed by a 
refuse collection vehicle in October 2015.  The Council pleaded 
guilty to breaching Sections 2(1) and 3(1) of the Health and Safety 
at Work etc. Act 1974. Total fines of £40,000 were imposed with 
costs of £14,000.

(e) Basildon Council had been fined £133,000 after a 6ft wall collapsed 
seriously injuring a six year old girl in August 2016, which it part 
owned on a housing estate.  

The Sub-Committee then asked a number of questions, not in relation to the 
above, such as email stress; hot desking which could be an issue with 
employees who had disabilities; and employees with hearing disabilities in 
open plan offices, to which the Service Manager (Health and Safety) provided 
comprehensive responses.

In response to a question raised about where to find information for volunteer 
litter picking and how to carry out risk assessments the Service Manager 
(Health and Safety) agreed to email the Sub-Committee after the meeting 
were to find links on the Intranet on litter picking and guidance for volunteer 
litter pickers.

There being no decision required, the Sub-Committee noted the contents of 
the verbal update.

9. Dates of Future Meetings 

The Sub-Committee noted the dates for future meetings, as listed below. All 
dates were Mondays starting at 4.00pm and would be held in the venues, as 
indicated:

 21 October 2019 at West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds

 10 February 2020 at the District Offices, Mildenhall

The meeting concluded at 5.32 pm

Signed by:

Chair

Page 4



Health and Safety Sub-Committee 
21 October 2019 - HSS/WS/19/003

Minutes of the 
Meeting of West 
Suffolk  Health and 
Safety Group held on 
27 August 2019
Report No: HSS/WS/19/003
Report to and date: Health and Safety 

Sub Committee 21 October 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Carol Bull
Cabinet Member for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Martin Hosker BEM
Service Manager (Health and Safety)
Tel: 01284 757010
Email: martin.hosker@westsuffolk.gov.uk
 

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

N/A

All

Recommendation: Health and Safety Sub-Committee:

The Health and Sa
[...]
avid Green, Paul Goodspeed, Andrew Catchpole, Nigel 

Dulieu, Anne Cusack. 
 
APOLOGIES: Julie Dean, Stephanie Grayling, Natasha Holdgate, Gary Quilter, Lance Alexander & 

Oliver Ingwall King 
 
 
ADDITIONAL DISTRIBUTION:     None 
 

 Item Points Raised Action 

 
1.  

 
Apologies & 
Introductions 

 
1.1 Apologies as above.  
 
 

 
All 

 
2.  
 

 
Minutes of Last 
Meeting 

 
2.1 MH Went through the minutes of last meeting, no issues were 
raised. 
 

  
    All 

 
3. 
 
 
 

 
Round the table 
 
 

 
3.1 DG gave an update on the West Suffolk Operational Hub – in 
summary running to schedule. 
 
 

 
All 
 

 

 
4. 
 

 
Health & Safety 
Statistics  
 

 
3.1 MH Presented the accident statistics for employees and 
members of the public from April 2019 through to July 2019 using 
the new management system. 
 
3.2 MH along with the safety team will continue to monitor, 
investigate and implement actions where necessary to reduce the 
likelihood of similar incidents/accidents in the future. 
 

 
MH & 
H&S 
Team 

 
 

 
5. 

 
Health & Safety Policy 
updates 

 
5.1 MH went through went through in detail the amendments to 
the Health and Safety Policy. 

 Health and Safety policy covering sheet  
 Instruction 6 - Violence at work 
 Annex C – Violence at work 
 Annex U – Customer alert list 
 Instruction 14 – Lone workers 

 Annex V – Lone worker guidance and example risk 
assessment 

 
 

MH 
 

 
6. 
 
 

 
Health & Wellbeing 

6.1 MH went through the events that took place during April to 
July including NHS Health Checks, Sun awareness, Mental Health 
Week & know your numbers. 
 
6.2 MH discussed the planned Health & Wellbeing Champion 
training. 

 
 
 

MH 

Page 9



 
7. 

 
Christmas Fayre 

 
7.1 MH gave an update on the Christmas Fayre event plan. 
 
 

 
MH 

 
8. 

 
Health & Safety 
updates 

 
8.1 AC went through went through HSE annual stats, Company 
and other Council prosecutions outlining potential lessons that can 
be learnt. 

 
All 
 

 
7. 

 
Any other business 

 
7.1 There was no other business and the meeting closed at 11 
am. 

 
All 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Dates of next meetings: 

 
West Suffolk Health and Safety Sub Committee 
4pm 21 October 19  
WSH Conference Chamber East 
 
West Suffolk Health & Safety Group 
8th January 2020 
College Heath Road Training Room 

 

Page 10



Health and Safety Sub-Committee
21 October 2019 – HSS/WS/19/004

Employee and 
Members of the 
Public Incidents
Report No: HSS/WS/19/004
Report to and date: Health and Safety 

Sub-Committee 21 October 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Carol Bull
Cabinet Member for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Martin Hosker BEM
Service Manager (Health and Safety)
Tel: 01284 757010
Email: martin.hosker@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

N/A

All

Recommendation: Health and Safety Sub-Committee:

The Health and Safety Sub-Committee is 
requested to NOTE the summary of Employee 
Incidents and Incidents Involving Members of 
the Public for the period 01 April 2019 to 31 
August 2019.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:martin.hosker@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Health and Safety Sub-Committee
21 October 2019 – HSS/WS/19/004

1. Background / Context

1.1 It is a legal requirement under health and safety legislation to maintain a 
safe working environment for all staff and users of our facilities this includes 
the monitoring and investigating incidents so as to reduce the risk of re-
occurrence.

Reporting of injuries under Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-
employed and people in control of work premises (the Responsible Person) to 
report certain serious workplace accidents, occupational diseases and 
specified dangerous occurrences (near misses).

2. Proposals

2.1 N/A

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

5.

5.1

Alternative Options 

N/A

Consultation and engagement

The accident statistics were discussed in detail at the Health and Safety 
Group meeting held on the 27 August 2019.

Risks

Legal non-compliance, but this is considered to be low due the fact that we 
monitor, investigate incidents and review procedures where necessary to 
reduce the likelihood of future incidents.

6.

6.1

Implications arising from the proposal

Financial - None

6.2 Legal Compliance – Statutory duties under Health and Safety at Work etc Act 
1974.

6.3 Personal Data Processing – Personal data maintained in line with GDPR.

6.3 Equalities – N/A

6.4 Crime and Disorder – Relevant information is passed onto the police when a 
crime is committed.

6.5 Environmental or sustainability - N/A

6.6 HR / Staffing – N/A

6.7 Changes to existing policy – N/A

Page 12



Health and Safety Sub-Committee
21 October 2019 – HSS/WS/19/004

6.8 Impact on other organisations (e.g. community groups, businesses, partner 
organisations) – N/A

7.

7.1

Appendices 

Appendix A - Statistics relating to Employee Accidents and Accidents 
involving Members of the Public during the period1 April 2019 to 31 August 
2019. 

8.

8.1

Background documents

N/A

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



West Suffolk Incidents 01 April – 31 August 2019 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Incidents Days Lost 

1 36 27 

2   

3   

4   

Totals   

P
age 15



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

P
age 16



Health and Safety Sub-Committee
21 October 2019 – HSS/WS/19/005

Amendments to the 
Health and Safety 
Policy 
Report No: HSS/WS/19/005
Report to and date: Health and Safety Sub 

Committee 21 October 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Carol Bull
Cabinet Member for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Martin Hosker BEM
Service Manager (Health and Safety)
Tel: 01284 757010
Email: martin.hosker@westsuffolk.gov.uk
 

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

N/A

All

Recommendation: Health and Safety Sub-Committee:

The Health and Safety Sub
[...]
t out in Appendixes A-F

6.8 Impact on other organisations (e.g. community groups, businesses, partner 
organisations) – N/A

7.

7.1

Appendices 

Appendix A – Health and Safety policy covering sheet 
Appendix B – Instruction 6 - Violence at work
Appendix C – Annex C – Violence at work
Appendix D – Annex U – Customer alert list
Appendix E – Instruction 14 – Lone workers
Appendix F – Annex V – Lone worker guidance and example risk 
assessment

8.

8.1

Background documents

N/A

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



[Type text] 
                                                                                     

Amdt 001 – Aug 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

    
 
 

West Suffolk Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

POLICY STATEMENT 
 

OBJECT AND INTENT 
 

ORGANISATION 
 

ARRANGEMENTS 

Appendix A

Page 21



[Type text] 
                                                                                     

Amdt 001 – Aug 2019 

 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 
 
 

Page 22



[Type text] 
                                                                                     

Amdt 001 – Aug 2019 

HEALTH & SAFETY AT WORK POLICY DOCUMENT INDEX 
 

PART INSTRUCTION INDEX Page 

1  Introduction  1 

2  Policy Statement 3 

3  Object and Intent 5 

4  Organisation  

  a              Responsibilities 7 

  b.   Committee & Appointments 9 

  c.   Organisational Chart 11 

5  Arrangements 13 

 1 SAFE PLACE OF WORK 15 

 2 RISK ASSESSMENT  17 

 3 ACCIDENT / NEAR MISS /  DANGEROUS 
OCCURRENCE REPORTING 19 

 4 FIRE SAFETY ARRANGEMENTS 21 

 5 FIRST AID 23 

 6 VIOLENCE AT WORK 25 

 7 DISPLAY SCREEN EQUIPMENT 27 

 8 MANUAL HANDLING 31 

 9 ELECTRICAL SAFETY 33 

 10 COSHH 35 

 11 NOISE 37 

 12 MACHINERY & PLANT 39 

 13 OFFICE SAFETY 41 

 14 LONE WORKERS 43 

 15 CONTRACTORS 45 

 16 PERSONAL PROTECTI
[...]
duties under Health and Safety at Work etc Act 
1974 and relevant regulations.

The above requires event organisers to maintain a safe environment at all 
events, this applies to staff, contractors, stall holders, visitors and non-
visitors.  This not only applies when the event is on but also during build up 
and break down periods.

6.3 Personal Data Processing – Personal data maintained in line with GDPR.

6.3 Equalities – N/A

6.4 Crime and Disorder – Relevant information is passed onto the police when a 
crime is committed.

6.5 Environmental or sustainability - N/A

6.6 HR / Staffing – N/A

6.7 Changes to existing policy – N/A

6.8 Impact on other organisations (e.g. community groups, businesses, partner 
organisations) – Businesses, Emergency Services, Residents, Visitors

7. Appendices 

Page 61



Health and Safety Sub-Committee 
21 October 2019 - HSS/WS/19/006

7.1 Appendix A – Christmas Fayre introduction 

8.

8.1

Background documents

K:\Health and Safety\Christmas Fayre 2019\Draft Event Safety Plan

Page 62

file:///K:/Health%20and%20Safety/Christmas%20Fayre%202019/Draft%20Event%20Safety%20Plan


Page 1 of 16 
 

Bury St Edmunds Christmas 
Fayre 

 
21-24 November 2019 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Event Safety Plan  
(Ver. 1.2) 

 
West Suffolk Council 
West Suffolk House 
Bury St Edmunds 

IP33 3YU 
 
 
 

Appendix A

Page 63



Page 2 of 16 

BURY ST EDMUNDS CHRISTMAS FAYRE SAFETY PLAN 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
 

• Foreword 
• Introduction 
• General Arrangements 

 
Glossary: 
 
CTIU  - Counter Terrorism Intelligence Unit 
CPNI  - Centre of Protection of National Infrastructure  
NaCTSO  - National Counter Terrorism Security Office  
HVM/VAW - Hostile Vehicle Mitigation/Vehicle used as a Weapon 
SCC  - Suffolk County Council 
SAG  - Safety Advisory Group  
TTX   - Table Top Exercise 
TMP   - Traffic Management Plan 
P&R  - Security Industry Authority 
ETC  - Event Traffic Control 
 
Annex 
 
A. Site Maps 
B. Roles & Responsibilities 
C. Communications Plan 
D. Risk
[...]
rovide an operational event safety plan for the Christmas Fayre in Bury 
St Edmunds. 
 
All employees and people working on a voluntary or paid basis will have access to this 
document and be made aware of its contents. 
 
This plan is to ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, the safety of the spectators in 
their enjoyment of the event and to promote a unified, co-ordinated response to any 
emergency arising from that event. It is based on the principles of health and safety 
management and risk assessment, recognising that, in all considerations, the safety of 
the general public is of paramount importance. 
 
The production of this document includes the procedures for dealing with untoward 
events and major incidents should such an incident occur. West Suffolk Council 
acknowledges the assistance of the numerous local agencies and emergency services in 
the compilation of this plan. It has been proved that by working together as a team it 
may be possible to prevent an incident occurring and thereby ensure that Bury St 
Edmunds residents and visitors to East Anglia enjoy a safe time at the event. 
 
This document is intended solely for the use of the organisations involved in this event 
and not for public distribution, as some information contained within is considered 
restricted. 
 
Objectives: 
 

• To identify roles, duties and responsibilities for each organisation 
 

• To identify lines of communication, command and control in both normal and 
emergency circumstances 
 

• To endeavour to ensure the safety of the Public and people attending or working 
at the event 
 

• To endeavour to minimise impact on people not involved in the event including 
local residents and local businesses. 

 
 
 

Page 65



Page 4 of 16 

 
 

Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre Safety Plan 
 

 
Introduction 
 
This will be the Sixteenth year that that the Christmas Fayre has taken place. If it 
continues to be successful, it is the intention that it will continue on an
[...]
 1 (Hard Copy) 
St Johns Ambulance   x 3 (Hard Copy) 
ARC Management    x 1 (Hard Copy) 
PPE Security (day)   x 1 (Hard Copy) 
Keepguard Security (night) x 1  - Chris Mattack (Hard Copy)  
Pearce Hire     x 1 - John Huson (Hard Copy) 
SETS      x 1  - Marcus Eustace (Hard Copy) 
CLAAS (P&R site)    x 1 - Richard Vaughan (Hard Copy) 
SCC Highways   x 1  (Hard Copy) 
Radio Supplier   x 1 (Hard Copy) 
Steward Supplier   x 1 (Hard Copy) 
Park and Ride site   x 1 (Hard Copy) 
Traffic Management   x 1 (Hard Copy) 
 
Information 
 
Internal: 
 
Chief Executive   x 1 - Ian Gallin (K Drive) 
Assistant Directors   x 2    - Mark Walsh & Julie Baird (K Drive) 
Service Manager   x 1 - Andrea Mayley (K Drive) 
 
External: 

 
Suffolk College   x 1  (Hard Copy) 
Sodexo    x 1 (Hard Copy) 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of West Suffolk  Health and Safety Group held on 27 August 2019
	HSS.WS.19.003 - Appendix A - JHSG Minutes - 27 August 2019

	5 Employee and Members of the Public Incidents
	HSS.WS.19.004 - Appendix A - West Suffolk Incidents

	6 Amendments to the Health and Safety Policy
	HSS.WS.19.005 - Appendix A - Health and Safety Policy 2019 amdt 001
	Health and Safety Policy
	Contents
	Introduction

	RR             Responsibilities
	Arrangements

	Organisation

	HSS.WS.19.005 - Appendix B - Instruction 6 - Violence at Work 2019 amdt 002
	HSS.WS.19.005 - Appendix C - Health and Safety Policy Annex C - Violence at Work 2019 amdt 003
	HSS.WS.19.005 - Appendix D - Health and Safety Policy - Annex U - Customer Alert List - amdt 004
	HSS.WS.19.005 - Appendix E - Instruction 14 - Lone Workers 2019 amdt 005
	HSS.WS.19.005 - Appendix F - Health and Safety Policy Annex V - Lone working guidance and example risk assessment amdt 006

	7 Christmas Fayre 21-24 November 2019 Event Safety Plan
	HSS.WS.19.006 - Appendix A - Christmas Fayre Safety Plan ver 1.3




Minutes of the meeting


HSS.WS.21.10.2019

Health and Safety 
Sub-Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Safety Sub-Committee held on
Monday 21 October 2019 at 4.00 pm in Conference Chamber East, West 

Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present:

Chair Ian Houlder (Employer’s side)
Vice Chair Paul Goodspeed (Employees’ side)

Councillors (Employer’s side)
Trevor Beckwith
Ian Houlder

John Smith
Cliff Waterman

Staff Representatives (Employees’ side)
Nigel Dulieu Stephanie Grayling
Paul Goodspeed David Green

In attendance:
Carol Bull, Cabinet Member for Governance

10. Substitutes 

No substitutions were declared.

11. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Karen Richardson and 
from Lance Alexander and Gary Quilter.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

13. Minutes of the Meeting of West Suffolk  Health and Safety Group held 
on 27 August 2019 

The Sub-Committee received and noted Paper No: HSS/WS/19/003, which 
were the notes of the Suffolk Health and Safety Group meeting held on 27 
August 2019.

14. Employee and Members of the Public Incidents 

The Sub-Committee received Report No: HSS/WS/19/004, which provided 
statistics relating to accidents/incidents involving West Suffolk Council 
employees and members of the public from 1 April 2019 to 31 August 2019. 



HSS.WS.21.10.2019

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Sub-Committee, including providing details of the types and 
locations of accidents/incidents of employees and members of the public 
during the reporting period.  He then reported the amount of days lost due to 
workplace accidents/incidents covering the same period.

In response to a question raised, the Sub-Committee was informed that 
incident trends were monitored over a monthly period.

In response to a question raised regarding body cameras, the Sub-Committee 
was informed that since they were introduced with the car park attendants 
there had been a drastic reduction in verbal abuse.

There being no decision required, the Sub-Committee noted the contents of 
the report.

15. Amendments to the Health and Safety Policy 

The Sub-Committee received Report No: HSS/WS/19/005, which set out 
amendments which had been made to the Health and Safety Policy, attached 
at Appendices A – F to the report, these being:

- Appendix A: Health and Safety covering sheet
- Appendix B: Instruction 6 – Violence at work
- Appendix C: Annex C – Violence at work
- Appendix D: Annex U – Customer alert list
- Appendix E: Instruction 14 – Lone workers
- Appendix F: Annex V – Lone worker guidance and example risk.

The Service Manager (Health and Safety), went through each of the 
appendices and provided detailed explanations as to why changes were being 
made.  

The Sub-Committee considered the report in detail, and asked a number of 
questions to which the Service Manager (Health and Safety) provided 
comprehensive responses.  In particular detailed discussions were held on the 
customer alert list; Skyguard My SOS; the testing of panic buttons; and the 
example risk assessment.  

In response to a question raised regarding the wording of the “high risk” in 
the example risk assessment, the Sub-Committee was informed that the 
following additional wording could be included, as follows, “…or stop work”.  
However, it was explained that this related to risks identified before an event 
took place.

Councillor Cliff Waterman then proposed the recommendation, this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Ian Houlder, and with the vote being unanimous, it 
was:

RESOLVED

That the amendments to the Health and Safety Policy, as set out in 
Appendices A – F, attached to Report No: HSS/WS/19/005, be 
approved.



HSS.WS.21.10.2019

16. Christmas Fayre 21-24 November 2019 Event Safety Plan 

The Sub-Committee received Report No: HSS/WS/19/006, which presented 
the Event Safety Plan for the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre, which this 
year, was being held between 21 -24 November 2019. 

The Sub-Committee noted the background to the Fayre, including that it was 
now in its sixteenth year of operation, and had become more and more 
popular over the 3½ days. 

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) provided details on the following 
topics:

 General crowd management: how the area covering the Fayre had 
been divided into a total of 23 zones to assist with crowd management 
through the use of CCTV, zone leaders and stewards; and where 
additional coverage was required in particular zones.  

 Abbeygate Street (Zone 6): how this zone presented specific crowd 
management challenges, which could necessitate the implementation 
of the walk round plan at peak periods to maintain crowd control.  The 
operation of this system was explained and illustrated to the Sub-
Committee.

 Abbey Gate (Zone 12): this was the main route for pedestrians 
connecting Angel Hill to the Abbey Gardens (Christmas Fayre market 
areas).  Due to the narrow width of this area it was deemed necessary 
to implement a one-way in and out system.  If at any time the 
entrance to the gate became overcrowded, then a queuing system 
would be introduced.  The operation of this system was explained and 
illustrated to the Sub-Committee. 

 Counter terrorism strategy: each year the Council worked closely 
with stakeholders, including Suffolk Constabulary and the Police and 
Counter Terrorism Unit.  Over the years procedures had been 
developed in the event of an act of terrorism i.e. being vigilant, 
additional CCTV, Hostile Vehicle Mitigation (HVM), and procedures for 
bomb threat.

The Sub-Committee considered the report.  In particular discussions were 
held on access to the Angel Hill surgery; the knock-on effect of adverse 
parking, and issues around parking dispersal, to which the Service Manager 
(Health and Safety), duly responded.

There being no decision required, the Sub-Committee noted the proposed 
Event Safety Plan and commended officers and partners involved for ensuring 
the safety of organisers and visitors.

17. Health and Safety Corporate Update and Wellbeing (Verbal) 



HSS.WS.21.10.2019

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) updated the Sub-Committee on the 
following health and safety corporate updates, which included wellbeing as 
follows:

- 10 health and safety audits had been completed.
- 14 fire risk assessments had been completed.
- 15 wellbeing events had been held.  

Wellbeing events were organised, with the purpose of ensuring staff were 
able to access information that would benefit them in maintaining a healthy 
lifestyle.  Wellbeing champions were launched in October, with one for each 
department.  This would allow direct assess by staff to their wellbeing 
champion to put ideas and suggestions forward for future topics as well as aid 
in the running of future events.

In November 2019, Men’s Health would be launch at the new West Suffolk 
Operational Hub, with talks taking place on prostrate, mental health (stress 
and anxiety), diabetes and money with information on West Suffolk We Save 
and Neyber.

In response to a question raised by the Chair, Councillor Ian Houlder as to 
whether members could attend these events, the Service Manager (Health 
and Safety) stated there was no reason why members could not attend the 
lunch and learn sessions.

There being no decision required, the Sub-Committee noted the verbal 
update.

18. Legislation Updates (Verbal) 

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) informed the Sub-Committee that 
there had been no changes made to legislation since it last met on 24 June 
2019.

19. Health and Safety Lessons Learnt (Verbal) 

The Sub-Committee received a verbal report from the Service Manager 
(Health and Safety) on the following health and safety lessons learnt:

1) Health and Safety Executive (HSE): Ms Sarah Albon, the former 
Inspector General and Chief Executive of the Insolvency Service, 
joined The Insolvency Service in February 2015, implementing its 
strategy to improve service to its customers, lower its costs, and 
further strengthen the UK’s insolvency regime.  On 1 September 
2019, she replaced outgoing Acting Chief Executive David Snowball, 
who had held the post since June 2018 and would be retiring from 
HSE at the end of the year.

2) Stress:  The HSE had issued new criteria for investigating cases of 
work-related stress, saying that it would investigate if it received 
evidence that a “number of staff were experiencing work-related stress 
or stress-related ill health, i.e. that it was not an individual case”.



HSS.WS.21.10.2019

3) Death of a tree surgeon: The HSE found that workers should have been 
trained in chainsaw use and in working with saws in trees.  Work 
should also have been properly planned with competent workers using 
the correct personal protective equipment (PPE) for operating the saws 
and climbing the tree.  

4) Hand-arm vibration syndrome (HAVS):  A Devon based firm which 
provided services in rock drilling, cliff stabilisation and rock anchors 
had been fined after three workers were diagnosed with HAVS.  The 
HSE found the company’s risk assessment did not identify the actual 
exposure to vibration and had used out of date vibration data.  Its 
investigation also found there had not been any health surveillance 
until 2016.  Employees had not been made aware of HAVS and its 
symptoms.

He then provided an overview of fines, which had been issued since January 
2019.

The Sub-Committee considered the verbal update and did not raise any 
issues.

20. Date(s) of Future Meetings 

The Sub-Committee noted the date(s) for future meetings, as listed below. 
All dates were Mondays starting at 4.00 pm and would be held in the venues, 
as indicated:

 10 February 2020 at the District Offices, Mildenhall

The meeting concluded at 5.32pm

Signed by:

Chair


